### SUPREME COURT STATE OF LOUISIANA

No. 17-C-434

## SAINT BERNARD PORT, HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT, Respondent,

#### versus

# VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., LLC, Applicant.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Louisiana Supreme Court from the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 2016-CA-0096, (Consolidated with Nos. 2016-CA-0262 and 2016-CA-0331)

Judges Love, Belsome, and Lobrano, and from the 34th Judicial District Court, Parish of St. Bernard, State of Louisiana, No. 116-860, Division "E"

Honorable Jacques A. Sanborn, Judge Presiding

CIVIL PROCEEDING

## BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF WRIT APPLICANT VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., LLC

ANDREW LEGRAND, LBN 33944

Spera Law Group, LLC 3110 Canal Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70119 Telephone: (504) 300-9938

Facsimile: (504) 684-8505 Email: al@speralaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page   |
|--|
| ΓABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii  |
| NTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE   |
| NTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  |
| ARGUMENT4  |
| I. THE PUBLIC PURPOSE CLAUSE PROHIBITS GOVERNMENT FROM EXERCISING EMINENT DOMAIN TO BESTOW PRIVATE BENEFITS  |
| A. The "Economic Development" Condemnation Rationale Undermines the Prohibition Against Private Takings and Encourages Eminent Domain Abuse                |
| B. "Economic Development" Takings Often Benefit the Wealthy at the Expense of Poor and Minority Communities  |
| II. THE JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT IS INTENDED TO MAKE THE OWNER WHOLE  |
| A. The Requirement That Government Make Dispossessed Owners Whole Militates Against a Rule Allowing Only One Methodology for Calculating Just Compensation |
| B. Public Policy Demands That Dispossessed Owners Receive Compensation for All Direct Injuries Caused by a Condemnation Action                             |
| CONCLUSION   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| Page   |
|--|
| Cases  |
| Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States, 409 U.S. 470,         93 S. Ct. 791 (1973).       19 |
| Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States, U.S, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) 1, 13                                 |
| Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)   |
| Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)  |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S. Ct. 1624 (1999)            |
| City of Norwood v. Horney, 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)   |
| City of Owensboro v. McCormick, 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979)  |
| Des Moines Gas Co. v. City of Des Moines, 238 U.S. 153, 35 S. Ct. 811 (1915)                                   |
| Galveston Elec. Co. v. City of Galveston, 258 U.S. 388, 42 S. Ct. 351 (1922)                                   |
| Hathcock v. Wayne Cty., 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)  |
| Horne v. Department of Agriculture, U.S, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)  |
| Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005)   |
| Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States, 338 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 1434 (1949) 4, 14, 15                              |
| Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District, U.S, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) 1                             |
| Long Island Water-Supply Co. v. City of Brooklyn, 166 U.S. 685, 17 S. Ct. 718 (1897)14, 16                     |
| McCardle v. Indianapolis Water Co., 272 U.S. 400, 47 S. Ct. 144 (1926)   |
| Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson, 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 403 (1878) 4, 14-16                            |

| Page  |
|---|
| Mitchell v. United States, 267 U.S. 341, 45 S. Ct. 293 (1925)   |
| Mitchell v. United States, 58 Ct. Cl. 443 (1923), aff'd, 267 U.S. 341   |
| Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States, 148 U.S. 312, 13 S. Ct. 622 (1882) 14, 16                                    |
| Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141 (1987)   |
| Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606, 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)   |
| Poirier v. Grand Blanc Twp., 481 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)   |
| Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit, 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)   |
| Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co., 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166, (1871)   |
| Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States, 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)  |
| South Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau, 2016-0788 (La. 3/31/17); So.3d  |
| St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc., LLC, 2016-0096, slip op. (La. App. 4 Cir 12/14/2016) |
| State, Through Dep't of Highways v. Jeanerette Lumber & Shingle Co., 350 So. 2d 847 (La. 1977)                            |
| Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725, 117 S. Ct. 1659 (1997)   |
| Sw. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl., 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)  |
| Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe-Sierra Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)             |
| United States ex rel. & for Use of Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson,         319 U.S. 266, 63 S. Ct. 1047 (1943)        |
| United States v. Gen. Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373, 65 S. Ct. 357 (1945)  |
| United States v. Miller, 317 U.S. 369, 63 S. Ct. 276 (1943)   |

| Page   |
|--|
| United States v. Petty Motor Co., 327 U.S. 372, 66 S. Ct. 596 (1946)   |
| United States v. Reynolds, 397 U.S. 14, 90 S. Ct. 803 (1970)   |
| Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795)   |
| U.S. Constitution  |
| U.S. Const. amend. V   |
| State Constitution   |
| La. Const. of 1974, art. I, § 2  |
| art. I, § 4(B)   |
| Miscellaneous  |
| Berliner, Dana, Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo, 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015)   |
| Boudreaux, Paul, Eminent Domain, Property Rights, & the Solution of Representation Reinforcement, 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005)   |
| Buchanan, James M.& Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (University of Michigan, 1962), The Online Library of Liberty, Sept. 2011, http://files.libertyfund.org/files/1063/Buchanan_0102-03_EBk_v6.0.pdf |
| Carpenter, Dick M., & Ross, John, Testing O'Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?,  Urb. Studies, Vol. 46 (11), Oct. 2009  |
| Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (Harvard University Press, 1985)   |
| Freda, James, <i>Note, Does New London Burn Again?: Eminent Domain, Liberty &amp; Populism in the Wake of</i> Kelo, 15 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 483 (2006)  |
| Johnson, Garrett, <i>The Economic Impact of New Stadiums and Arenas on Cities</i> , 2011 U. Deny, Sports & Ent. L.J. 1 (2011)  |

| Page  | e |
|---|---|
| Kanner, Gideon, We Don't Have to Follow Any Stinkin' Planning—Sorry About That,  Justice Stevens, 39 Urb. Law. 529 (2007)   | 7 |
| Kochan, Donald J., "Public Use" and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective, 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998)                         | 9 |
| Macey, Jonathan R., Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model, 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986)                    | 9 |
| Merrill, Thomas W., Rent Seeking & the Compensation Principle, 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1561 (1986)  | 8 |
| Merrill, Thomas W., <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986)   | Э |
| Michelman, Frank I., Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)                    | С |
| Pritchett, Wendell E., The "Public Menace" of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain, 21 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2003)                          | 1 |
| Risinger, D. Michael, <i>Direct Damages: The Lost Key to Constitutional</i> Just Compensation When Business Premises Are Condemned,  15 Seton Hall L. Rev. 483 (1983) | 8 |
| Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003)   | 5 |
| Sax, Joseph L., Takings, Private Property and Public Rights, 81 Yale L.J. 149 (1971)  | 9 |
| Somin, Ilya, <i>The Case Against Economic Development Takings</i> ,  1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 949 (2005)  | 5 |
| Somin, Ilya, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London &amp; the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (The University of Chicago Press, 2015)                          | 2 |
| Sunstein, Cass R., Naked Preferences and the Constitution, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) 10   | ) |
| Wylie, Jeanie, Poletown: Community Betrayed (1989)  | 5 |
